plant and equipment. With the new accounting policy,
the Group’s investment properties are measured at
fair value at the end of each reporting period with
changes in fair value being recognised in profit or loss.
The change in accounting policy has been applied
retrospectively.

As at 1 July 2017, the fair value of the investment
properties determined using market comparable
approach is based on a valuation report, issued by
Hilco Global Greater China Limited.

Notes to the condensed
consolidated statement of assets
and liabilities (continued)

As at 31 December 2017

簡明綜合資產負債表附註（續）

於二零一七年十二月三十一日

10

冠軍科技集團有限公司
champion technology holdings limited

1. 編製基準（續）

有關本集團投資物業之會計政策變動（續）

於二零一七年六月三十日之簡明綜合資產
負債表產生之影響如下：

1.	 Basis of preparation (continued)

Change in accounting policy in respect of the
Group’s investment properties (continued)

Impact on the condensed consolidated statement of
assets and liabilities as at 30 June 2017 as follows:

The Group
as previously

reported
Prior year

adjustments
The Group

as restated
本集團之
過往呈報

過往年度
調整

本集團之
重列

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
千港元 千港元 千港元

(Audited) (Audited) (Audited)
（經審核） （經審核） （經審核）

Property, plant and
equipment

物業、廠房及設備
42,470 (3,483) 38,987

Investment properties 投資物業 — 54,094 54,094
Other non-current assets 其他非流動資產 459 — 459

Non-current assets 非流動資產 42,929 50,611 93,540

Current assets 流動資產 4,423,433 — 4,423,433

Current liabilities 流動負債 (293,583) — (293,583)

Deferred tax liabilities 遞延稅項負債 — (9,573) (9,573)
Other non-current liabilities 其他非流動負債 (60,727) — (60,727)

Non-current liabilities 非流動負債 (60,727) (9,573) (70,300)

Net assets 資產淨值 4,112,052 41,038 4,153,090

Notes to the condensed
consolidated statement of assets
and liabilities (continued)

As at 31 December 2017

簡明綜合資產負債表附註（續）

於二零一七年十二月三十一日

11

冠軍科技集團有限公司
champion technology holdings limited

2. 物業、廠房及設備

於截至二零一七年十二月三十一日止六個
月，價值5,279,000港元計入物業、廠房
及設備之本集團若干物業用途有變，由內
部使用更改為收取租金收入。該等物業由
物業、廠房及設備轉換為投資物業。於轉
換日期公平值與該等物業賬面值之差異金
額73,221,000港元於截至二零一七年十二
月三十一日止六個月確認為物業重估儲備。

於二零一七年十二月三十一日，本集團賬
面總值為11,716,000港元之物業、廠房及
設備已被抵押，作為若干於英國營運之附
屬公司之定額福利退休計劃之擔保。

2.	P roperty, plant and equipment

Amount
總額

HK$’000
千港元

At 1 July 2017 (Restated) 於二零一七年七月一日（重列） 38,987
Currency realignment 匯兌調整 1,573